SME and mortgages   3,500   3,500   3,500   3,500

Finland   179,963   160,028   137,603   226,683

Consumer loans   179,963   160,028   137,603   226,683

SME and mortgages   -   -   -   -

Sweden   41,301   38,669   35,755   47,434

Consumer loans   41,301   38,669   35,755   47,434

SME and mortgages   -   -   -   -

Expected credit losses reported under IFRS 9 are macro-weighted. The following weights are used for the three scenarios:
Norway: base scenario (35%), optimistic scenario (30%), and pessimistic scenario (35%).
Finland and Sweden: base scenario (30%), optimistic scenario (30%), and pessimistic scenario (40%).

Note 3 – Subordinated loans

ISIN Nominal value Currency Interest
Reference-

interest + margin
Due date Book value

NO0010877863 15,000 NOK Floating NIBOR + 700bp 27.03.30 14,881

NO0011108276 50,000 NOK Floating NIBOR + 425bp 29.09.31 49,275

NO0012750803 18,000 NOK Floating NIBOR + 575bp 09.02.33 17,675

Total subordinated loans 83,000   81,830

21

Note 4 – Capital adequacy

 Amounts in NOK 1 000 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Share capital 190,348 190,014

Share premium 662,360 659,989

Other equity 446,872 381,077

IFRS9 effects 0 42,053

Deferred tax assets and other intangible assets -111,667 -128,711

Deduction for defaulted loans -78 0

Valuation adjustment -990 -1,301

Common equity tier 1 (CET 1) 1,186,846 1,143,121

Additional tier 1 capital 54,165 74,688

Tier 1 capital (Tier 1) 1,241,011 1,217,809

Tier 2 capital 81,830 99,584

Total capital (Tier 2) 1,322,841 1,317,394

Calculation basis

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 99,341 57,852

Institutions 9,219 13,756

Loans to customers 4,198,901 3,346,844

Mortgages 8,807 11,062

Defaulted loans 501,577 453,716

Certificates and bonds 49,498 109,719

Equity positions 2,531 2,698

Other assets 188,186 293,450

Total credit risk 5,058,059 4,289,099

Operational risk 846,955 689,710

CVA risk 4,847 400

Total calculation basis 5,909,861 4,979,209

 Capital ratios 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Common equity tier 1 in % (CET 1) 20.08 % 22.96 %

Tier 1 capital in % (Tier 1) 21.00 % 24.46 %

Total capital in % (Tier 2) 22.38 % 26.46 %

Leverage ratio in % 15.84 % 17.86 %

22

Note 5 - Equity

Amounts in NOK 1 000 Share capital
Share

premium
Tier 1 capital

Other paid-in
capital

Other equity Total

Equity per 31.12.2022 189,681 660,322 54,114 13,405 434,568 1,352,089

Cost Tier 1 capital   -1,395 -1,395

Changes Tier 1 capital   51  -51 -

Share issue 667 2,039   2,706

Share options   346  346

Profit after tax   27,563 27,563

Equity per 31.03.2023 190,348 662,360 54,165 13,751 460,684 1,381,309

Note 6 – Earnings per share

Amounts in NOK 1 000

Equity per 31.12.22* 1,297,975

Equity per 31.03.23* 1,327,144

Profit before tax Q1 2023 36,381

Profit after tax Q1 2023 27,563

Number of shares 31.03.23 (in thousands) 95,174

Equity per share per 31.03.23* 13.94

Earnings per share before tax Q1 2023 0.38

Earnings per share after tax Q1 2023 0.29

Annualized return on equity Q1 2023* 8.4 %

* excluding tier 1 capital

23

Note 7 – Contractual obligations

   Q1 2023  Q4 2022

 Amounts in NOK 1 000

Right to use:

Opening balance  7,953 6,936

Implementation effect

Assets

Write-downs

Adjustments

Depreciation  -1,175 -1,115

Disposals

Closing balance  7,300 7,953

Lease obligation

Opening balance  -8,114 -7,083

Implementation effect

Assets

Effect of changes in exchange rates

Adjustments

Lease payments  1,236 1,174

Interest  -68 -73

Settlement upon disposal

Closing balance  -7,468 -8,114

Proportion of short-term debt  -4,249 -4,310

Proportion of long-term debt  -3,220 -3,804

Maturity analysis, undiscounted cash flow

Up to 1 year  4,321 4,382

1-2 years  3,389 3,446

2-3 years  574 574

3-4 years  0 0

4-5 years

More than 5 years

Other key figures

Costs related to agreements with exceptions for short-
term duration  6 6

Weighted average discount rate on implementation date
 0.035

24

Note 8 – Shareholder list

Rank   Name Nbr of shares Ownership %

1   Braganza AB 10,383,899 10.9 %

2   Hjellegjerde Invest AS 7,600,000 8.0 %

3   DNB Bank ASA, klientkonto 5,473,852 5.8 %

4   Skagerrak Sparebank 4,409,380 4.6 %

5   Fondsavanse AS 3,371,048 3.5 %

6   Altitude Capital AS 3,127,380 3.3 %

7   Verdipapirfondet Alfred Berg Norge 3,088,045 3.2 %

8   Verdipapirfondet Alfred Berg Aktiv 2,719,589 2.9 %

9   Vida AS 2,581,654 2.7 %

10   Umico - Gruppen AS 2,143,779 2.3 %

11   Shelter AS 1,945,486 2.0 %

12   Jolly Roger AS 1,885,482 2.0 %

13   Jenssen & Co AS 1,845,879 1.9 %

14   Lindbank AS 1,838,007 1.9 %

15   Verdipapirfondet Alfred Berg Norge 1,700,000 1.8 %

16   MP Pensjon Pk 1,632,767 1.7 %

17   Krogsrud Invest AS 1,125,000 1.2 %

18   Thon Holding AS 1,081,211 1.1 %

19   Varde Norge AS 1,050,000 1.1 %

20   Nordic Private Equity AS 1,000,000 1.1 %

   Total top 20 shareholders 60,002,458 63.0 %

   Other shareholders 35,171,729 37.0 %

   Total number of shares 95,174,187 100.0 %

Shareholder list per April 18th2023

25

Quarterly figures

Profit and loss statement (amounts in NOK 1 000) Q1 2023 Q4 2022 Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022 Q4 2021 Q3 2021

Interest income 160,705 152,427 140,257 133,427 128,148 129,351 130,975

Interest expense -29,193 -20,735 -13,932 -12,439 -14,017 -12,751 -12,522

Net interest income 131,512 131,692 126,325 120,988 114,131 116,599 118,453

Commission and bank services income 8,726 8,186 7,896 7,097 5,587 7,146 7,186

Commission and bank services expenses -1,080 -1,435 -1,072 -1,361 -871 -3,722 -2,059

Net changes in value on securities and currency -763 12,001 -4,082 -1,756 -569 -1,002 223

Other income 12 133 44 31 13 678 -83

Net other operating income 6,894 18,884 2,786 4,011 4,160 3,100 5,267

Total income 138,406 150,576 129,111 124,999 118,291 119,699 123,720

Personnel expenses -14,934 -15,661 -15,700 -15,316 -15,923 -19,161 -14,634

General administrative expenses -20,421 -20,257 -19,831 -19,939 -19,143 -22,203 -20,611

 - of which marketing expenses -912 -437 -1,699 -923 -824 -1,243 -1,173

Depreciation and impairment -3,465 -3,275 -2,600 -2,508 -2,450 -3,225 -3,140

Other operating expenses -3,131 -2,756 -1,850 -1,565 -1,874 -477 -996

Total operating expenses -41,952 -41,949 -39,982 -39,328 -39,390 -45,066 -39,381

Profit before loan losses 96,454 108,627 89,129 85,671 78,901 74,633 84,339

Provision for loan losses -60,073 -37,012 -52,123 -42,277 -44,556 -37,228 -34,035

Profit before tax 36,381 71,615 37,006 43,394 34,345 37,406 50,305

Tax charge -8,819 -18,287 -8,393 -10,705 -8,398 -9,603 -12,426

Profit after tax 27,563 53,328 28,613 32,689 25,947 27,802 37,879

26

Balance sheet (Amounts in NOK 1 000) Q1 2023 Q4 2022 Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022 Q4 2021 Q3 2021

Assets

Cash and deposits with the central bank 50,685 50,402 50,154 50,021 49,988 49,980 49,991